EPCOS Product Brief 2018
SMD Varistors, CU Types for Surge Current Protection
SMD varistors, which are also
known as CU varistors, are ceramic
semiconductor components for
surge current protection in con-
sumer, industrial, automotive and

A
Wmax
(2 ms)
mJ
Pmax
mW
VV
2)
(1 mA)
V
Vc,max
V
Ic
(8/20 µs)
A
B72650M0110K072 3225 11 14 100 50 300 10 18 36 1.0
B72660M0110K072 4032 11 14 250 100 800 20 18 36 2.5
B72650M0140K072 3225 14 18 100 50 400 10 22 43 1.0
B72660M0140K072 4032 14 18 250 100 900 20 22 43 2.5
B72650M0170K072 3225 17 22 100 50 500 10 27 53 1.0
B72660M0170K072 4032 17 22 250 100 1100 20 27 53 2.5
B72650M0200K072 3225 20 26 100 50 600 10 33 65 1.0
B72660M0200K072 4032 20 26 250 100 1300 20 33 65 2.5
B72650M0250K072 3225 25 31 100 50 700 10 39 77 1.0
B72660M0250K072 4032 25 31 250 100 1600 20 39 77 2.5
B72650M0300K072 3225 30 38 100 50 900 10 47 93 1.0
B72660M0300K072 4032 30 38 250 100 2000 20 47 93 2.5
B72650M0350K072 3225 35 45 100 50 1100 10 56 110 1.0
B72660M0350K072 4032 35 45 250 100 2500 20 56 110 2.5
B72650M0400K072 3225 40 56 100 50 1300 10 68 135 1.0
B72660M0400K072 4032 40 56 250 100 3000 20 68 135 2.5
B72650M0500K072 3225 50 65 400 150 1800 100 82 135 5.0
B72660M0500K072 4032 50 65 1200 500 4200 250 82 135 10.0
B72650M0600K072 3225 60 85 400 150 2200 100 100 165 5.0
B72660M0600K072 4032 60 85 1200 500 4800 250 100 165 10.0
B72650M0750K072 3225 75 100 400 150 2500 100 120 200 5.0
B72660M0750K072 4032 75 100 1200 500 5900 250 120 200 10.0
1) Nominal discharge current In according to UL 1449, 4th edition.
2) ∆VV = ±10%
Dimensional drawing
Dimensions

A
Wmax
(2 ms)
mJ
Pmax
mW
VV
2)
(1 mA)
V
Vc,max
V
Ic
(8/20 µs)
A
B72650M0950K072 3225 95 125 400 150 3400 100 150 250 5.0
B72660M0950K072 4032 95 125 1200 500 7600 250 150 250 10.0
B72650M0111K072 3225 115 150 400 150 3600 100 180 300 5.0
B72660M0111K072 4032 115 150 1200 500 8400 250 180 300 10.0
B72650M0131K072 3225 130 170 400 150 4200 100 205 340 5.0
B72660M0131K072 4032 130 170 1200 500 9500 250 205 340 10.0
B72650M0141K072 3225 140 180 400 150 4500 100 220 360 5.0
B72660M0141K072 4032 140 180 1200 500 10000 250 220 360 10.0
B72650M0151K072 3225 150 200 400 150 4900 100 240 395 5.0
B72660M0151K072 4032 150 200 1200 500 11000 250 240 395 10.0
B72650M0171K072 3225 175 225 400 150 5600 100 270 455 5.0
B72660M0171K072 4032 175 225 1200 500 13000 250 270 455 10.0
B72650M0231K072 3225 230 300 400 150 7200 100 360 595 5.0
B72660M0231K072 4032 230 300 1200 500 17000 250 360 595 10.0
B72650M0251K072 3225 250 320 400 150 8200 100 390 650 5.0
B72660M0251K072 4032 250 320 1200 500 19000 250 390 650 10.0
B72650M0271K072 3225 275 350 400 150 8600 100 430 710 5.0
B72660M0271K072 4032 275 350 1200 500 21000 250 430 710 10.0
B72650M0301K072 3225 300 385 400 150 9600 100 470 775 5.0
B72660M0301K072 4032 300 385 1200 500 23000 250 470 775 10.0
1) Nominal discharge current In according to UL 1449, 4th edition.
2) ∆VV = ±10%
Recommended solder pad layout
Dimensions